
Audit Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 11 September 2017

Please ask for : Carole Leary
Democratic Services 

Tel: 01253 887444

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 19 September 2017 at 6.00 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 25 July 2017.

4.  National Fraud Initiative Exercise 2014/15

Presentation by the Fraud & Compliance Manager.

5.  Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure 
Rules

(Pages 5 - 8)

Report of the Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer.

(a)  Appendix 1 (Pages 9 - 130)

6.  Annual Review of Internal Audit Charter (Pages 131 - 
146)

Report of the Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer.

7.  Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) 
2000

(Pages 147 - 
150)

Report of the Senior Solicitor.

Public Document Pack



8.  KPMG Technical Update - General Data Protection Regulations 
(GDPR)

Presentation by the Council’s External Auditors, KPMG.

9.  Date and time of next meeting

Tuesday 14 November 2017 at 6pm, in the Council Chamber.



Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
25 July 2017 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors Rita Amos, Rob Fail, Graham Holden, Tom Ingham, Lesley McKay, Ann 
Turner and Val Wilson

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Emma Anderton, Howard Ballard, Tom I Balmain, Michael Barrowclough, 
Ron Greenhough, Paul Moon and Lynn Walmsley

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Paul Harrison, Deputy Head of Finance
Carole Leary, Democratic Services Officer

None-members present: Amanda Latham, Director at External Auditors KPMG LLP

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

14 Declarations of interest 

None.

15 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Tuesday 20 June 2017 
were confirmed as a correct record. Councillor Holden confirmed he was 
meeting with the Head of Governance for the one-to-one meeting in the near 
future.

16 Statement of Accounts (Post Audit) 2016/17 

The Head of Finance presented the report and referred to the Appendices 
numbered 1 to 4b explaining their relevance and described the financial and 
non-financial information included in the Narrative Report. 

The Audit committee had received training on the unaudited accounts for the 
2016/17 financial year at their meeting on 20 June 2017.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



As in previous years, in order to assist with the interpretation of the report 
and to demonstrate robust Member scrutiny prior to approval, a set of 
Questions and Answers were provided to Members at the meeting, which 
highlighted key issues. (Those questions and answers are enclosed.)

Members raised questions and made comments at the appropriate time, as 
the Statement of Accounts was considered, supported by the questions and 
answers document. Questions submitted by Cllr Moon, to be raised in his 
absence, were dealt with under Question 25 of the Q&A document.

The Head of Finance thanked the Financial Services Team and all officers 
across the Council, who had helped to produce the accounts, for their 
enthusiasm and commitment and for helping to meet faster deadlines as a 
dry-run for the new statutory deadlines in 2017/18. The new timescales 
would require the 2017/18 published accounts to be audited and approved 
by 31 July 2018. 

Following approval, the Statement of Accounts would be signed, dated and 
published on the website, no later than 30 September 2017.

RESOLVED 
(1) That following the robust member scrutiny and discussion, the Council
[...]
 properly-informed decisions and deployed resources to 
achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local 
people.

Amanda Latham said that receiving an unqualified audit report with no audit 
differences identified was a very positive result and that their Value for 
Money audit did not identify any significant risks. She recognised the very 
good work of the Finance Team and thanked officers for dealing promptly 
and efficiently with all audit queries.

RESOLVED that the External Auditors Report to those charged with 
Governance, referred to as the ISA 260, for 2016/17, be noted.

19 Date and time of next meeting 

Audit Committee Meeting, Tuesday 19 September at 6pm in the Council 
Chamber.

Statement of Accounts 2016/17 - Questions and Answers
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.45 pm.

Date of Publication: Wednesday 2 August 2017

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Head of Finance  
(s151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 19 September 2017 5 

 

Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules. 

 
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 Evidence that the Council has arrangements in place to maintain a sound 

system of internal control. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are asked to note the proposed changes summarised in 
paragraph 5.1 and to approve the updated Financial Regulations and 
Financial Procedure Rules set out in Appendix 1 of this report which can 
be viewed on the Council’s website at: 
 
http://www.wyre.gov.uk/site/scripts/meetings_info.php?meetingID=584 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules were subject to 
a major review and updated in accordance with best practice and 
guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) prior to being agreed by the Standards Committee 
at their meeting on the 14 October 2004 and the Council meeting on 11 
November.  
 

 4.2 The last annual review was completed at the Audit Committee meeting of 
the 20 September 2016. 
 

 4.3 The Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules form part of the 
Council’s governance structure and help to demonstrate that 
arrangements are in place to maintain a sound system of internal control. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wyre.gov.uk/site/scripts/meetings_info.php?meetingID=584


5. Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 A number of amendments are proposed, namely:  
 

 Updated ‘Audit Requirements’ to reflect the changes made in 
relation to the appointment of the Council’s External Auditors (Para 
C.8); 

 Updated ‘External Audit – why is this important’ to reflect the 
changes made to auditor appointments and their statutory 
functions (Part 4.06.04/5) 

 Updated ‘How the Tendering Process Works’, to ensure it 
accurately reflects the current arrangements in place. The 
changes shows that there are four different routes the council can 
take when procuring goods or services (Part 4.06.07/5);  

 Removal of the wording referring to ‘sealed bids’ reflecting that the 
council no longer uses this method of procurement (Part 
4.06.07/6); 

 Updated ‘Tenders received via the Chest’ to reflect that any 
tenders in excess of £100,000 must now be verified and released 
by an Elected Member (Part 4.06.07/6); and 

 Updated the ‘Open / Restricted Procedure’ to ensure it accurately 
reflects the current arrangements in place (Part 4.06.07/11 – 
Appendix 2).  

 
 
 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance None arising directly from the report. 

Legal 
The adoption of clear and up to date advice should ensure 
legal probity and good governance of the Council. 

 
 

Other risks / implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the ap
[...]
14 and the Code of Audit Practice 2015 (the Code). 
Responsibility for the conduct of the audit remains, at all times, that of the appointed 
auditor. 
 

Page 53



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Rules of Procedure - Part 4 
 

 Part 4.06.04/6 Updated 205/09/20176 

3.36 The Code prescribes the way in which auditors of local government bodies, as 
defined in Schedule 2 of the Audit Commission Act 1998, appointed by the Audit 
Commission   should carry out their functions under the Act.  
The Code prescribes the way in which auditors of local government bodies, as 
defined in Schedule 2 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, appointed by 
the PSAA should carry out their functions under the Act. 
 

3.37 Auditors’ principal objectives are to review and report on, to the extent required by 
the relevant legislation and the requirements of this Code:  (a) the audited body’s 
financial statements and (b) whether the audited body has made proper 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. 
Auditors’ principal objectives are to review and report on, to the extent required by 
the relevant legislation and the requirements of this Code: (a) the audited body’s 
financial statements and (b) whether the audited body has made proper 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. 
 

Key Controls 
 
3.38 External auditors are appointed by the Audit Commission normally for a minimum 

period of five years.  The Audit Commission prepares a code of audit practice, 
which external auditors follow when carrying out their audits. 
Prior to 1 April 2018, external auditors were appointed by the Audit Commission. 
From the financial year 2018/19, external auditors are normally appointed by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for a minimum period of five years. The 
National Audit Office prepares a code of audit practice, which external auditors 
follow when carrying out their a
[...]
 fees, or requests for 
extensions to the programme 
submitted? 

   

13. Would you engage this consultant 
again? 

   

14. Any further comments  

 
Signature of Spending Officer: _______________________________________________ 
 
Date:  _______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Head of Finance  
(s151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 19 September 2017 6 

 

Annual Review of Internal Audit Charter 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 Agreement of the Internal Audit Charter for the Audit and Risk 

Management Section ensuring compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Local Government Application Note for the 
United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Compliance with the PSIAS and the checklist contained within CIPFA’s 
Application Note constituting ‘proper practices’ as defined in the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the Audit Committee agrees the Internal Audit Charter and Code of 
Ethics attached at Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Specific requirements detailed in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 require a relevant body to ‘undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account PSIAS or guidance. From 1 
April 2013 the standards and guidance were defined in the PSIAS and 
CIPFA’s Application Note which provides guidance on the specific 
requirements for local government internal audit organsiations.  
 

 4.2 The Application Note documents a number of specific local government 
requirements, including the requirement to complete an extensive 
checklist for assessing compliance with the PSIAS. One of the mandatory 
requirements within the checklist is to have an Internal Audit Charter in 
place. 
 
 

Page 131

Agenda Item 6



 4.3 The Head of Governance is in the process of developing an Internal Audit 
Strategy to demonstrate how the internal audit service will be delivered 
and developed in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter, council 
objectives and priorities. This will be reported to the Audit Committee in 
March 2018, together with the annual audit plan.  
 

5. Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 The Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics are included for approval 
at Appendices 1 and 2.   

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance None arising directly from the report. 

Legal This will ensure good governance and probity. 

 
Other risks / implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with an x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Karen McLellan  01253 887586 karen.mclellan@wyre.gov.uk 06/09/17 

 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Charter  
Appendix 2 – PSIAS Code of Ethics 
 
arm/audit/cr/17/1909km1 

Page 132

mailto:karen.mclellan@wyre.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Internal Audit Charter – September 2017 
 

 
Introduction 
 
In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Internal 
Audit Charter sets out the purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit 
activity at Wyre Council and includes a Code of Ethics whic
[...]
e, and future-focused; and 

 Promotes organisational improvement.   

 
Responsibilities 

 

Internal Audit is a review activity that does not relieve management of its 
responsibility for ensuring that effective systems of control are in place. The council’s 
response to internal audit activity should lead to the strengthening of the control 
environment and, therefore, contribute to the achievement of the council’s objectives. 
Management shall accept and implement internal audit findings and 
recommendations, or accept the risk resulting from taking no action.  
 
The Audit and Risk Management Section will assist the council in discharging its 
corporate governance requirements and ensure that the council’s assets and 
activities have the necessary insurance cover. The Head of Governance is 
responsible for: 
 

 Developing and maintaining an Internal Audit Strategy demonstrating how the 
internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the 
internal audit charter, council objectives and priorities. 
 

 Developing an annual risk-based audit plan in the context of the strategic 
direction and based on an understanding of the council’s key risks; 

 

 Managing the provision of a complete professional internal audit service that is 
compliant with the PSIAS and CIPFA’s Application Note; 
 

 Providing an annual internal audit opinion to the Audit Committee, based on 
the outcomes of internal audit work conducted throughout the year; 
 

 Assisting officers and members of the authority in the effective discharge of 
their responsibilities; 

 

 Examining, evaluating and reporting on the adequacy of internal controls as a 
contribution to the efficient, effective and economic use of resources;   
 

 Evaluating the effectiveness and contributing to the improvement of risk 
management processes; 

 

 Ensuring the council’s assets and interests are accounted for and safeguarded 
against losses of all kinds, including those arising from fraud, irregularity, 
corruption or bribery; 

 

Page 134



 Maintaining a level of independence and integrity to permit the proper 
performance of the internal audit function; 

 

 Maintaining an effective working relationship with the External Auditor; 
 

 Attending Audit Committee meetings, contributing to Audit Committee 
Agendas and advising the Committee on any scope or resource limitations;  
 

 Assessing all matters of potential fraud or irregularity in line with the 
requirements of the Council’s counter fraud policies; and 

 

 Assisting the Audit Committee in achieving effectiveness in the delivery of their 
terms of reference.  

 
In carrying out their role, staff within the Audit and Risk Management Section are 
required to comply with the auditing standards as defined in the PSIAS, the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015 and any other relevant professional guidelines issued by 
The Institute of Internal Auditors.  
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, an annual review of 
the effectiveness of the system of internal control must be carried out. This will be 
conducted using the checklist within CIPFA’s Application Note which will be 
presented to the Audit Committee in May. The outcome of the exercise will form part 
of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). Completing an exercise of this nature 
also allows greater reliance to be placed on the overall opinion on the effectiveness 
of the control environment within the Annual Audit Report.    
 
Limitations of Internal Audit Responsibilities 
 
In seeking to discharge the responsibilities of Internal Audit set out above, it should 
be noted that Internal Audit is not responsible for the following, which are the proper 
responsibility of management: 
 

 Controlling the risks of the organisation; 

 Establishing and maintaining systems of internal control; 

 Determining operational polices or procedures; and 

 Preventing or detecting fraud and irregularity. 

 

Organisational Roles and Relationships 
 
The PSIAS require that the internal audit charter defines the terms ‘Board’ and 
Senior Management’ in relation to the work of internal audit. For the purpose of 
internal audit work at Wyre Council, the ‘Board’ is taken to refer to the Audit 
Committee and ‘Senior Management’ is taken to refer to the Head of Finance/S.151 
Officer. The PSIAS also refer to the ‘Chief Audit Executive’ which at Wyre refers to 
the Head of Governance (Head of Internal Audit).  
 

Page 135



The council has adopted CIPFA’s Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial 
Officer in Local Government and the associated Statement on the Role of the Head 
of Internal Audit in Public Service Organisations. These statements set out principles 
and standards for the Head of Finance/S.151 Officer and the Head of Governance to 
act in a mutually supportive way in fulfilling their statutory and professional 
responsibilities.  
 
Internal Audit supports the Chief Executive, as Head of Paid Service, in providing 
high level assurances related to the council’s strategy and governance arrangements 
and will use the Annual Governance Statement to notify him of any significant issues.  
 
Internal Audit supports the Monitoring Officer in discharging her responsibilities in 
maintaining high standards of governance, conduct and ethical behaviour.   
 
The Audit and Risk Management Section derives its authority from the Financial 
Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules, contained within the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 
Relationships with Elected Members, Officers, External Audit and Other 
Agencies 
 
To ensure good working relationships are established, the Audit and Risk 
Management Section comply with the ‘protocol for officer / member relations’ which 
forms part of the Council’s Constitution and involves: 
 

 Working in a spirit of mutual respect and co-operation; 

 Maintaining impartiality; 

 Being politically neutral; 

 Respecting confid
[...]
ndependent validation from a peer review 
(organised through the Lancashire District Audit Group Meetings). Results will 
be reported annually to the Audit Committee. The independent assessment 
and validation of the Lancashire Districts commenced in November 2016, with 
Wyre’s assessment being scheduled for March 2018. 

 
The results of the quality and assurance programme and progress against any 
improvement plans will be reported in the annual report to the Head of Finance/S.151 
Officer and the Audit Committee.  
 

Strategy and Planning 
 
The Head of Governance will develop and maintain an Internal Audit Strategy to 
demonstrate how the internal audit service will be delivered and developed in 
accordance with the internal audit charter, council objectives and priorities.  
 
Annually, the Head of Governance will also prepare a risk-based audit plan taking 
into account the Council’s Business Plan, Service Plans, the Medium Term Financial 
Plan, Strategic and Operational Risk Registers and discussions with the council’s 
Corporate Management Team and the External Auditor (KMPG). The audit plan will 
outline the assignments to be carried out and include an assessment of the 
resources required for delivery. The Audit Committee will approve the plan in 
advance of the financial year.  
 
To reflect any changing priorities or emerging risks, the audit plan will be constantly 
reviewed with a provision for contingencies being included accordingly. Progress in 
relation to the plan will be reported to the Audit Committee on a six monthly basis. 
 
Resourcing and Staffing 
 
The Head of Governance (Chief Audit Executive) will hold a full, professional 
qualification, defined as CCAB, CMIIA or equivalent professional membership and 
adhere to the professional values and the Code of Ethics. The Head of Governance 
will have sufficient skills, experience and competencies to work with the Head of 
Finance/S.151 Officer and the Audit Committee to influence the risk mana
[...]
ation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review the authority’s use of RIPA since it was last considered at the 

Audit Committee in November 2016. 
 

 1.2 To perform the annual review of the council’s policy. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Evidence that the council complies with current legislation. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are requested to note that there has been no use of the 
council’s powers to conduct directed surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 or use a covert human intelligence source.  
 

 3.2 Members are requested to note that there has been no changes to the 
policy since its last review in November 2016. The policy can be found at;  
 
http://intranet/services/RIPA/Pages/default.aspx 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Local authorities can undertake surveillance and access communications 
data under the framework of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000. These rules set high standards for all public authorities that use 
these powers to undertake a range of enforcement functions to ensure 
they can keep the public safe and bring criminals to justice, whilst 
protecting individuals’ rights to privacy.  
 

 4.2 From 1 November 2012, the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 (the Act) 
became effective. It introduced a more restrictive approach to the use of 
RIPA by local authorities by limiting the use of direct authorisations to 
serious crimes, i.e. those crimes punishable by a maximum custodial 
sentence of 6 months or more or those constituting an offence of selling 

Page 147

Agenda Item 7

http://intranet/services/RIPA/Pages/default.aspx


alcohol or tobacco to children. The application must also have judicial 
approval by a magistrate before an authorisation takes effect and the 
magistrate needs to be satisfied that there are reasonable grounds for 
believing that the requirements of RIPA are met.  
 

5. Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 The Code of Practice requires a number of best working practices to be 
adopted by all public authorities, including:  
 

 An annual review of the authority’s use of RIPA to ensure that it is 
being used consistently and in accordance with the council’s 
policy; and 
 

 An annual review of the policy ensuring that it remains fit for 
purpose. 

 
 5.2 There is a requirement for the council to nominate a Senior Responsible 

Officer, who will be responsible for: 
 

 The integrity of the RIPA process in place within the council to 
authorise surveillance and the covert use of human intelligence 
source (CHIS); 
 

 Compliance with the legislation and codes of practise; 
 

 Engagement with the Commissioners and inspectors when they 
conduct their inspections; and 
 

 Overseeing the implementation of any post inspection action plan 
recommended by the Commissioner. 

 
 5.3 There is also a requirement to have a Senior Responsible Officer who 

oversees the competence of authorising officers and the processes in 
use in the authority. Both of these roles are allocated to the Senior 
Solicitor. 
 

 5.4 There has been no use of RIPA since the last report in November 2016.   
 

 5.5 The Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) oversees the use of 
covert surveillance by local authorities by carrying out three yearly 
inspections. The council’s most recent inspection took place in November 
2015. There are no outstanding recommendations following the review.  
 

  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 148



Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

There are no direct financial implications associated with 
the changes. Training for staff, to ensure that they are kept 
up to date with good enforcement practices and revisions 
to RIPA, will be met from existing budgets. 

Legal 
The approval of the recommendation will ensure that the 
statutory requirements have been complied with. 

 
 

Other risks / implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Mary Grimshaw 01253 887214 Mary.grimshaw@wyre.gov.uk 05/09/2017 

 
    

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
List of appendices 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/audit/cr/17/1909mg1 
 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules
	5a Appendix 1
	Item 5 App 2
	Item 5 App 3
	Item 5 App 4
	Item 5 App 5
	Item 5 App 6
	Item 5 App 7
	Item 5 App 8
	Item 5 App 9

	6 Annual Review of Internal Audit Charter
	7 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) 2000



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
19 September 2017 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Howard Ballard, Rob Fail, Graham Holden, Tom 
Ingham, Paul Moon and Val Wilson

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Tom I Balmain, Michael Barrowclough, Ron Greenhough, Ann Turner and 
Lynn Walmsley

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance
Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor
A Robinson, Fraud and Compliance Manager (attended for item 22)
Carole Leary, Democratic Services Officer

Non-members present: 

A Latham – KPMG External Auditors and Councillor I Amos

Members of the public present: None

20 Declarations of interest 

Councillor E Anderton declared an Interest on Item 4 – National Fraud 
Initiative Exercise 2014/15 – because she was employed by the Department 
for Work and Pensions.

21 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Tuesday 25 July 2017 
were confirmed as a correct record.



22 National Fraud Initiative Exercise 2014/15 

The Fraud and Compliance Manager made a presentation to the Committee 
on the outcomes of the National Fraud Initiative Exercise 2014/15. He 
informed the Committee that the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
had taken over some of the benefit fraud functions previously undertaken by 
the council. In particular, it was now their responsibility to analyse data 
matches, which in the past, would have been Wyre Council’s responsibility.

He also reported on the analysis of data matches between the electoral 
registration and council tax systems to identify instances of benefit fraud. He 
said that the newest detailed National Fraud Initiative Exercise was already 
in process, with the matches due to be available in December 2017.
 
RESOLVED that the outcomes of the National Fraud Initiative Exercise for 
2014/15, be noted.

23 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Head of Governance explained that the Financial Regulations and 
Financial Procedure Rules were reviewed annually, in accordance with best 
practice and guidance. She said that the regular review process provided 
evidence which helped the council to demonstrate that it had put 
arrangements in place to maintain a sound system of internal control. She 
referred to the proposed amendments listed in paragraph 5.1 of the report.
 
The Head of Finance commented on forthcoming changes to the Council’s 
external audit arrangements, following the outcome of a previously reported 
procurement process, as a result of which, Deloitte LLP would take over from 
KPMG as the Council’s external auditors from the financial year 2018/19.

The Head of Governance also highlighted changes which had been made to 
provisions relating to tendering processes in the Financial Regulations, 
following discussions with the Council’s new Procurement Officer.

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Financial Regulations and 
Financial Procedure Rules referred to in paragraph 5.1 of the report and set 
out in full as track changes in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved.

24 Annual Review of Internal Audit Charter 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Senior Auditor introduced the report, explaining that an annual review of 
the Internal Audit Charter was a mandatory requirement of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. She explained that the charter outlined the 
responsibilities of internal audit, including details of organisational roles and 
relationships, reporting lines, the scope of work undertaken, quality 
assurance measures and arrangements for the evaluation of the service. The 
first external assessment of the service was due to be completed in March 



2018 by Allerdale District Council and Lancaster City Council. In addition to 
the current annual operational audit plan submitted to the Committee in 
March each year, an Internal Audit Strategy would now be developed and 
maintained to demonstrate how the internal audit service would be delivered 
in accordance with the requirements of the internal audit charter, council 
objectives and priorities.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter attached as Appendix 1 of the 
report and the Code of Ethics attached as Appendix 2 of the report, be 
approved.

26 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) 2000 

The Senior Solicitor submitted a report reviewing the council’s use of RIPA 
since November 2016. There had been no need to use the council’s powers 
to conduct directed surveillance under RIPA or to use a covert human 
intelligence source during that period.

The Head of Governance introduced the report, informing members that the 
only proposed changes to the council’s policy following the annual review 
were a couple of typographical corrections.

RESOLVED that the position be noted.

27 KPMG Technical Update - General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 

The External Auditor referred to changes which the council would need to 
comply with by May 2018, to ensure that personal information relating to 
individuals was not made public and was only shared with other public 
bodies in tightly constrained circumstances. There had been a number of 
well publicised cases recently where information had not been kept secure 
and heavy fines had been imposed on councils as a result. Every council 
would need to designate a named Data Protection Officer, who would need 
to compile an inventory of all the personal information held and set up clear 
administrative arrangements for dealing with data subjects. Any loss of 
information would have to be reported within 72 hours.

The Head of Governance said that she had already started to deal with this 
and had been tasked to submit a report to the Corporate Management Team 
and Heads of service. Asset registers were already being populated and the 
processes which would need to be put in place were being identified.

The Head of Governance explained, in response to questions from Cllr Fail, 
the arrangements which were already in place for monitoring document 
retention schedules. She also explained the administrative changes which 
would need to be put in place to ensure that explicit permission was obtained 
from data subjects to use information supplied by them for other purposes.

She also confirmed, in response to a question from Cllr Moon, that a member 
of the public would not be able to obtain personal information about another 
individual by making a Freedom of Information Act request.



RESOLVED: that the implications for the Council of the General Data 
Protection regulations be noted.

28 Date and time of next meeting 

Tuesday 14 November at 6pm in the Council Chamber.

(Subsequently rearranged to take place at 6pm on Tuesday 21 November)

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.48 pm.

Date of Publication: 9 October 2017


